

To: ALL CONSULTANTS

**Subject: Response to Inquiries for
REQUEST FOR EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST
ORDER FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES NO. T3877
DESIGN SERVICES FOR
CONTRACT NO T200.603 LIGHTING IMPROVEMENT AT TPK INTERCHANGES 15E AND 15W AND
CONTRACT NO T200.619 LIGHTING IMPROVEMENT AT TPK SERVICE AREA 10S AND TPK INTERCHANGE 13A**

Question #1:

In the EOI there is a map on page 20, which shows existing lighting standards within a pink boundary outline. The callout states Interchange 15E. Is the scope of work to include all of the lighting within the pink boundary (which appears to be both Interchange 15E lighting and additional Mainline Roadway lighting), or is the scope of work to be focused on only the lighting associated with Interchange 15E (ex: acceleration/deceleration lanes, on/off ramps, toll plaza, and mainline roadway lighting associated with a CIL, per the Section 8.2 of the NJTA Design Manual).

Answer: Scope of the work is to include all the lighting within pink boundary.

Question #2:

On page 2 of the EOI it states, "evaluate the lighting using existing poles, foundations, transformer bases, and wiring in poles...". On page 18 of the EOI it states, "All at grade lighting infrastructure (conduit, junction boxes, wires, light poles, fixtures) will be replaced with new". Is the Authority's intent to replace all at-grade lighting equipment with new, or would the Authority like us to evaluate the existing at-grade poles and foundations to see if they can be reused?

Answer: Authority's intent is to replace all at-grade lighting equipment with new including conduits, Jb's, cables, light Poles etc, however on the elevated structure consultants are responsible to evaluate exiting lighting system in order to reuse existing conduit, JB's and Light poles if possible or recommend replacement. All cable and light fixture on elevated structure will be replace.